(Cash Flow Hedge)

Financial derivatives (FX Forwards)  –   –   –   (3.7)  –   –

Hedging of expected transactions (other projects)

Financial derivatives (FX Forwards)  –   –   (8.7)  (50.2)  –   –

Financial derivatives (FX Options)  –   –   –   (4.0)  –   –

Net exposure Netting

Financial derivatives (FX Forwards)  –   –   –   –   –   –

AUD = Australian Dollar, BRL = Brasilian Real, CAD = Canadian Dollar, CHF = Swiss Franc, GBP = British Pound,
HKD = Hong Kong Dollar, INR = Indian Rupie, RMB = Chinese Renminbi, SEK = Swedish Krona, USD = US-Dollar,
ZAR = South African Rand

103

The valuation effects of the net exposures as of the balance sheet date influence the consolidated income
statement.

Sensitivity analyses are used to determine the effects of hypothetical changes of the respective risk varia-
ble and their effects on the profits/losses and on the equity of the company as of the balance sheet date.
Only major foreign currencies are considered.

The following shows the impacts of primary and derivative financial instruments exceeding EUR 2.0
million on equity as well as the profit and loss statement (without consideration of tax effects), assuming
that the EUR had risen or fallen by 10.0 % against the specified foreign currencies as of December 31, 2022
and December 31, 2021, respectively:

Primary Financial Instruments as of December 31, 2022 (Impact > EUR 2.0 million)

Impact in EUR million
Equity Profit/Loss

2022 2021 2022 2021

– 10.0 % +10.0 % – 10.0 % +10.0 % – 10.0 % +10.0 % – 10.0 % +10.0 %

RMB  –   –   –   –   2.8  (2.8)  4.2  (4.2)

USD  –   –   –   –   8.2  (8.2)  1.3  (1.3)

Derivative Financial Instruments as of December 31, 2022 (Impact > EUR 2.0 million)

Impact in EUR million
Equity Profit/Loss

2022 2021 2022 2021

– 10.0 % +10.0 % – 10.0 % +10.0 % – 10.0 % +10.0 % – 10.0 % +10.0 %

CHF  –   –   –   –   (2.8)  2.3  –   –

RMB  –   –   –   –   (3.1)  2.5  (3.1)  2.5

USD  –   –   (0.4)  0.3  (14.3)  11.7  (5.6)  4.5

Global netting agreement and similar agreements

The Group enters into derivative contracts in accordance with the German Master Agreement (GMA).
In certain cases – for example, if a payment default occurs – all outstanding transactions are terminated
under this agreement, the value determined, and only the net amount is paid.

The German Master Agreement (GMA) does not fulfill the netting criteria for the balance sheet due to the
fact that the Group currently has no legal right to net the recorded amounts. Only on future events such
as a delay on bank loans or other credit events a legal right to net is enforceable.